Received: 06/18/2012



Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 4 Irving Place New York NY 10003 www.conEd.com

June 18, 2012

Hon. Jaclyn A. Brilling Secretary State of New York Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12223

Re: Case 11-E-0299, Standby Service Rates

Dear Secretary Brilling:

On March 19, 2012, Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (the "Company") made a tariff filing with the Public Service Commission (the "Commission"), proposing changes to its Schedule for Electricity, P.S.C. No. 10 – Electricity and to its Schedule for PASNY Delivery Service, P.S.C. No. 12 – Electricity, in compliance with the Commission's <u>Order Approving Tariff Amendments With Modifications</u>, issued and effective November 17, 2011, in Case 11-E-0299, "Tariff filing by Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. to Revise Service Classification No. 14-RA – Standby Service." The tariff changes were proposed to become effective June 22, 2012.

At the request of the Staff of the Department of Public Service, the Company agreed to postpone to July 23, 2012, the effective date of the tariff changes that were filed on March 19, 2012, so that parties would have adequate time to file comments concerning the Company's filing. Your letter of May 14, 2012, granted an extension until June 15, 2012 for the Company and parties to submit comments in this case.

The Company plans to file reply comments on or before July 6, 2012. At the request of Staff, who does not object to the Company's filing reply comments, the Company agreed to further postpone the effective date of the filing to August 23, 2012. Accordingly, the Company hereby submits Supplement No. 5 to P.S.C. No. 10 – Electricity and Supplement No. 3 to P.S.C. No. 12 - Electricity. These supplements are issued on 30 days' notice and have an effective date of July 18, 2012. The Company requests waiver of notice requirements of the changes in the effective date of the proposed tariff leaves.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christine Colletti
Christine Colletti
Director
Rate Engineering Department